

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI  
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

FRIDAY, THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF MAY  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BALAJI MEDAMALLI  
WRIT PETITION NO: 12820 OF 2026



**Between:**

Kandukuri Durgaprasad, s/o Ambeswararao, Age 65 years, Occ: Paint Worker, R/o 7-6-846/175/469, 10/1, Rajiv Gandhi Nagar, Guntur-522007, AP.

...Petitioner

**AND**

1. THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, Department of Home, Secretariat Buildings Amaravathi Rep.by its Principal Secretary.
2. The Superintendent of Police, Guntur, Guntur District-522003, AP.
3. The Station House Officer, Arundelpet Police Station-522002, Guntur.AP.
4. The Sub inspector of police, Arundelpet Police Station, Guntur-522002.AP.
5. The Assistant Executive Engineer, Operation Distribution-7, APCPDCL, Guntur-522034.AP.
6. Jakkireddy Sambasiva Reddy, S/o late Kotireddy, age 70 years, Occ: Business, R/o inner ring road. Opposite sri chaitanya school, Guntur-522007.AP.
7. Anchuri Venkata Reddy, S/o late Ramireddy, age 25 years, Occ: Business, R/o D.no 2-93, Reddypalem, Guntur-522007.AP.
8. Konda Siva Nagendram, W/o konda venkatareddy Age 53 D.no. 1-106, Near Poleramma Temple, Reddypalem, Guntur-522007,AP.
9. Gosula Padma, W/o venkateswarareddy D.no.3-98, Aditya Nagar 1st lane, Guntur -522007, AP

10. Kankireddy Vijaya Lakshmi, W/o Kankireddy sitaramireddy Age 47,  
D.No. 2-160, Reddypalem, Guntur-522007, AP.

11. Gosula Saraswathi, W/o Rajeev Boreddy, Age 35, R/o Flat.No. 102, Sri  
Akshitha Peide Apartment, Vyshya Bank Colony, 2nd lane. Near  
bashyam Blooms, Extention to vidhyanagar 1st lane, kommineni nagar,  
Koretipadu, Guntur-522007, AP.

**...Respondents**

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to Issue an appropriate Writ, Order or Direction, more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus, declaring the action/inaction of Respondent Nos.2 to 4 in failing to register FIR despite disclosure of cognizable offences, colluding with Respondent Nos.6 to 11, permitting illegal trespass, forcible dispossession and demolition of the Petitioners residential house, and illegally disconnecting electricity service connection without notice or due process as arbitrary, illegal, unconstitutional, violative of Articles 14, 21 and 300-A of the Constitution of India, and Consequently, direct Respondent Nos.2 to 4 (Police Authorities) to forthwith register FIR against Respondent Nos.6 to 11 and all persons involved in the offences of criminal trespass, mischief, demolition of property, criminal intimidation, and destruction of evidence as illegal, arbitrary and violative of Articles 14 and 21 of the Constitution of India and pass

**IA NO: 1 OF 2026**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased may be pleased to Direct status quo as on today with respect to possession and nature of the subject property admeasuring 684 sq. yards in Survey Nos. 387/B14 & 387/C1, Reddypalem, Guntur, and pass, Pending disposal of WP 12820 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

**IA NO: 3 OF 2026**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased may be Direct that any sale or alienation already made shall be subject to the result of the present Writ Petition and restoration proceedings in S.A. No. 1337 of 2010; and pass, Pending disposal of WP 12820 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

**IA NO: 2 OF 2026**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to Direct Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 to provide police protection to the Petitioner and his family to safeguard his life and property and to prevent further interference by private respondents; and pass, Pending disposal of WP 12820 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition/Appeal coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of GUMMA SRINIVASA RAO Advocate for the Petitioner(s), GP FOR HOME Advocate for the Respondent(s) and the Court made the following.

**ORDER:**

1. Learned Assistant Government Pleader sought further time to get instructions in the matter.
2. List the matter immediately after Summer Vacation, 2026.
3. Police-Authorities are directed not to interfere with the life and liberty of the Petitioner, without following due process of law.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- U.SRIDEVI  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR  
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Department of Home, State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat Buildings Amaravathi Rep.by its Principal Secretary. (by SPECIAL MESSENGER )
1. The Superintendent of Police, Guntur, Guntur District-522003, AP. (by SPECIAL MESSENGER )
2. The Station House Officer, Arundelpet Police Station-522002, Guntur.AP. (by SPECIAL MESSENGER )
3. The Sub inspector of police, Arundelpet Police Station, Guntur-522002.AP. (by SPECIAL MESSENGER )
4. One CC to SRI. GUMMA SRINIVASA RAO Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
6. One spare copy



HIGH COURT

BM,J

DATED:15.05.2026

LIST THE MATTER IMMEDIATELY AFTER SUMMER VACATION, 2026

ORDER

WP.No.12820 of 2026

DIRECTION

